PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Surjit Singh Aujla, Village – Aujla Dhakk, P. O. – Lidder Kalan, Distt. – Jalandhar (Punjab)

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer, Punjab Water Supply And Sanitation Division, Nawanshaher (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Superintending Engineer, Punjab Water Supply and Sanitation Circle, Hoshiarpur (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3096 of 2021

Present : None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Rohit Kumar, Executive Engineer, in person.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 03.03.2021. First appeal is dated 05.04.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 07.07.2021.

Sh. Rohit Kumar, Executive Engineer, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 3581 dated 31.03.2021 and again vide letter no. 7350 dated 19.07.2021. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 11110 dated 28.09.2021, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 22282 dated 01.10.2021. It is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Surjit Singh Aujla is not present in today's hearing but through a letter dated 04.09.2021, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 22347 dated 01.10.2021 has intimated the Commission that he has received the requisite information in the instant appeal-case and the case be closed. It is taken on record.

As complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg) Date : 11th October, 2021 State Information Commissioner Punjab <u>Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'</u>



....Appellant

V/s

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Neta Singh S/o Sh. Lal SIngh, Village – Kot Bhai (Near 66 Kv Grid), Distt. - SriMuktsar Sahib(Punjab)

.... Complainant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The S. D. O., Canal Lining, Gidderbaha, Distt. - SriMuktsar Sahib (Punjab)

...Respondents

Complaint Case No. 602 of 2020

Present : None on behalf of the complainant. None on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 09.03.2020. The complaint has been received in the

Commission on 28.08.2020.

Neither the complainant, Sh. Neta Singh nor the respondent is present in today's

hearing. They have also not sent any intimation regarding their non-availability

The complainant, Sh. Neta Singh, was not present on the hearing, held on 27.07.2021. He is again absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has also not approached the Commission with any contrary claim.

In view of the above it is assumed that the complainant has received the requisite information and is satisfied with the same and does not wish to pursue this case further and hence the case is announced as disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg) Date : 11th October, 2021 State Information Commissioner Punjab <u>Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'</u>

| PUNJAB STATE INFORM | MATION COMMISSION | कुल मुचला केयू |
|---|--|--|
| RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA M | IARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH | PSIC US |
| Fax 0172-2864110 Pho | ne No-0172-2864120 | e de la companya de |
| Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> \ | Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> | "Ste Information Co" |
| Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Info | ormation Commissioner, Punjab | |
| Bhupinder Pal Singh Premi | | |
| S/o Sh. Kehar Singh, | | |
| V.P.O. – Hathan, | | |
| Tehsil – Malerkotla, | | |
| Distt. – Sangrur - 148023(Punjab) | | Complainant |
| | V/s | - |
| Public Information Officer, | | |
| O/o The Asstt. Labour Commissioner, | Punjab, | |
| Sangrur(Punjab) | - | Respondents |
| | Complaint Case No. 603 of 2020 | |
| | | |

Present : Sh. Bhupinder Pal Singh Premi, the complainant in person. Sh. Naresh Garg, Labour Enforcement Officer-cum-APIO, for the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 26.06.2020. The complaint has been received in the

Commission on 31.08.2020.

Sh. Naresh Garg, Labour Enforcement Officer-cum-APIO, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that complete information has already been supplied to the complainant.

The complainant, Sh. Bhupinder Pal Singh Premi, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that that he has received the requisite information. He also intimates the Commission that a letter dated 28.09.2021 has also been sent to the Commission, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 22603 dated 05.10.2021, intimating that he has received the requisite information in the instant complaint-case and the case be closed. It is taken on record.

As complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg) Date : 11th October, 2021 State Information Commissioner Punjab <u>Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'</u> PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> <u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab</u> Pair BEAR PRIMA

Amarjit Singh (Ex-Councilor), Chowk Chaar Khamba, Tarn Taran (Punjab

.... Complainant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate, Tarn Taran(Punjab)

...Respondents

Present : None on behalf of the complainant. None on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 20.01.2017. The complaint has been received in the

Commission on 24.08.2020.

Neither the complainant, Sh. Amarjit Singh nor the respondent is present in

today's hearing.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent PIO through a reply vide letter no. 186-187 dated 19.09.2021 signed by Public Information Officercum -Sub Divisional Magistrate, Tarn Taran, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 21726 dated 23.09.2021, has intimated the Commission that the requisite information has already been supplied to the complainant vide letter no. 79-80 dated 30.04.2021. It is taken on record.

The complainant, Sh. Amarjit Singh is absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has also not approached the Commission with any contrary claim,.

In view of the above it is assumed that the complainant has received the requisite information and is satisfied with the same and does not wish to pursue this case further and hence the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg) Date : 11th October, 2021 State Information Commissioner Punjab <u>Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'</u> PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> <u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab</u>



Balvir Singh Saini, H. No. 349, Street No. 03, Dashmesh Nagar, Digana Road, Hoshiarpur(Punjab)

V/s

- i) Public Information Officer, O/o The Director, Technical Education & Industrial Training, Pb., (I T Wing), Plot no. 1, Sector 36-A, Chandigarh
- ii) Public Information Officer, O/o The Superintendent, Department of Technical Education & Industrial Training, Pb., (Tech. Edu. – 1 Branch), Civil Secretariat – 2, Sector 9, Chandigarh
 First Appellate Authority, O/o The Director, Technical Education & Industrial Training, Pb., (I T Wing), Plot no. 1, Sector 36-A, Chandigarh

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2241 of 2019

Present : None on behalf of the appellant.

i)

ii)

Sh. Attinder Pal Singh, Senior Assistant (Tech. Edu. – 1 Branch) ;

Sh. Sanjeev, Senior Assistant (I T Wing), for the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'. The RTI request is dated 18.06.2018. First appeal is dated 27.03.2019. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 24.06.2019.

Sh. Attinder Pal Singh, Senior Assistant (Tech. Edu. – 1 Branch) and Sh. Sanjeev,

Senior Assistant (I T Wing), who appeared in today's hearing, state that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant (whatever queries relate with their branch). He also states that the appellant has not pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to him till date.

The appellant, Sh. Balvir Singh Saini was not present on the hearings, held on

01.02.2021 and 27.07.2021. He is again absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has also not approached the Commission with any contrary claim.

In view of the above it is assumed that the appellant has received the requisite information and is satisfied with the same and does not wish to pursue this case further.

Moreover, complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant had not approached the Commission with any contrary claim, hence, the show-cause issued to the concerned respondent PIO vide orders dated 07.01.2020 is <u>dropped</u> and the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

... Appellant